

REPRIMAND

To: Historic Landmark Commission Member Arif Panju

From: City of Austin Ethics Review Commission

Date: November 3, 2015

Re: Determination of Sanctions under Austin City Code, Section 2-7-48

On October 27, 2015, the City of Austin Ethics Review Commission (the "Commission") held a Final Hearing to consider the original complaint filed against you on August 11, 2015, and a supplement to the original complaint filed on August 27, 2015. In accordance with Chapter 2-7 of the Austin City Code, this letter is to advise you that the Commission has completed its consideration of the complaint as supplemented.

The complaint and supplement allege that you violated Sections 2-7-63 (Prohibition on Conflict of Interest) and 2-7-64 (Disclosure of Conflict of Interest) of the Austin City Code.

Following completion of the hearing procedures in Article 3 of Chapter 2-7, the Commission determined that violations have occurred. Specifically, the Commission finds that you violated Sections 2-7-63 and 2-7-64 of the Austin City Code by participating in a vote or decision on a matter affecting real property in which you have a substantial interest, and by failing to disclose the existence of a substantial interest you have in a property which would be affected by a vote or decision of the body of which you are a member.

The Commission further determines that this violation was committed through disregard of Chapter 2-7 of the Austin City Code.

Based on those determinations, the Commission issues this reprimand to you.

This action is effective as of October 27, 2015.

CITY OF AUSTIN ETHICS REVIEW COMMISSION

Commission Member Dennis Speight

cc: Mayor and City Council